

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-25-275

Penquis C.A.P., Inc.

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

Department of Health and Human Services, et al.

Respondents-Appellees

On Appeal from the Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-APP-2024-0008

Brief for Appellee ModivCare Solutions, LLC

A. Robert Ruesch, Maine Bar No. 7145
Sarah K. Grossnickle, Maine Bar No. 10179
Verrill Dana, LLP
One Portland Square
Portland, ME 04101-4054
(207) 774-4000
rruesch@verrill-law.com
sgrossnickle@verrill-law.com

Attorneys for ModivCare Solutions, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Standard of review applicable to all arguments	14
II. Penquis was afforded a “full and fair hearing.”	16
A. The governing laws and rules do not give a bid protester an unfettered right to present any evidence it wishes at an appeal hearing.....	18
B. Penquis was not unfairly deprived of evidence or an opportunity to argue its case at the hearing.....	24
III. Penquis did not carry its burden of persuading the hearing panel that the RFP process was arbitrary and capricious, unfair, or unsupported by substantial evidence	27
A. Penquis did not prove that purported irregularities in the individual reviewer notes affected the scoring of the bid proposals.....	28
B. The consensus notes contain adequate substantive information that supports the scoring of the bid proposals.....	30
C. The scoring methodology was not unlawful, arbitrary and capricious, or unfair.....	32
D. Penquis did not clearly demonstrate “disparate treatment” amongst bidders.....	34
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carroll F. Look Construction Co. v. Town of Beals</i> , 2002 ME 128.....	17
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Waterville Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , 281 A.2d 233 (Me. 1971).....	14
<i>Cutler v. State Purchasing Agency</i> , 472 A.2d 913 (1984).....	25
<i>Families United of Washington Cnty. v. Comm'r, Dept. of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 617 A.2d 205 (Me. 1992).....	21
<i>Fitcher v. Bd. of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 604 A.2d 433 (Me. 1992).....	17
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74.....	20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	17
<i>Lowell v. Dunlap ex rel. Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , No. Civ.A. AP-2005-01, 2005 WL 2723438 (Me. Super. Sept. 12, 2005).....	22
<i>Ouellette v. Saco River Corridor Comm'n</i> , 2022 ME 42, 278 A.2d 1187.....	14, 15, 25, 26, 38
<i>Pine Tree Legal Assistance, Inc. v. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 655 A.2d 1260 (Me. 1995).....	16, 21, 30, 33
<i>Pozzi, LLC v. Maine Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages</i> , No. BCD-APP-2023- 00003, 2024 WL 673158 (Me. B.C.D. Feb. 05, 2024).....	23
<i>W. Maine Ctr. for Children v. Dep't of Human Services</i> , No. Civ.A. AP-03-02, 2003 WL 23576268 (Me. Super. June 6, 2003)	19
<i>York Hosp. v. Dep't of Human Services</i> , 2005 ME 41, 869 A.2d 729.....	20

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

1 M.R.S.A. § 400.....	20
5 M.R.S.A. § 1825-A.....	18, 21

5 M.R.S.A. § 1825-B(6).....	19
5 M.R.S.A. § 1825-D(2).....	28
5 M.R.S.A. § 1825-E(3).....	18, 21
5 M.R.S.A. § 1825-F.....	14
5 M.R.S.A. § 8002.....	21
5 M.R.S.A. § 9053(4).....	22
5 M.R.S.A. § 9054(2).....	22
5 M.R.S.A. § 9054(4).....	22
5 M.R.S.A. § 9056(2).....	21, 22
5 M.R.S.A. § 9057(2).....	22
5 M.R.S.A. § 9059(9).....	23
5 M.R.S.A. § 11001.....	14
5 M.R.S.A. § 11006.....	13, 20
5 M.R.S.A. § 11007(3).....	15, 26
5 M.R.S.A. § 11007(4).....	16
5 M.R.S.A. § 11007(4)(C).....	14
18-554 C.M.R. ch. 110.....	28, 30, 31
18-554 C.M.R. ch. 120.....	16, 18, 19
Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 80C.....	14
Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 80C(e).....	13, 20
Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 80C(j).....	13
